

ITEM NO.25

COURT NO.6

SECTION IV-D

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 28134/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-10-2024 in CWP No. 25336/2024 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

KARMAN SINGH KHAIRA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 272340/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 290505/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/ FACTS/ANNEXURES

Date : 07-04-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Karan Dewan, Adv.
Ms. Aanchal Jain, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Ms. Sonali Jain, Adv.
Ms. Mili Baxi, Adv.
Ms. Chitrangda Rashtravara, Adv.
Ms. Shivika Mehra, Adv.
Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.
Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR

Ms. Nupur Kumar, AOR
Ms. Muskan Surana, Adv.

Mr. Aashishh Chauhan, Adv.
Ms. Sonal Chauhan, Adv.
Ms. Vanya Gupta, AOR

Ms. Pankhuri Shrivastava, Adv.
Ms. Neelam Sharma, AOR
Mr. Alekshendra Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Deepankar Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Having heard learned counsel for the petitioner and the respondents and having considered the matter in detail, we are not inclined to interfere with the impugned order passed by the High Court, particularly in view of the fact that the petitioner has joined Dr.G.C.Negi College of Veterinary and Allied Sciences under the CSK Himachal Pradesh Krishi Vishvavidyalaya and is paying normal fee.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner states that his client would seek migration to another college, which has no objection to accommodate him. We permit the petitioner to make an appropriate application for migration. If such an application is filed, it may be considered and disposed of on its own merits and in accordance with law. We have not expressed any opinion on the merits of the said application.
3. With these observations, the Special Leave Petition stands disposed of.
4. Pending interlocutory application(s), if any, is/are disposed of.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(NIDHI WASON)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR